2000-0154

INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF WASTEWATER)

ORDINANCE NO. 00-4-9

An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. Four (4) for the St. Charles Parish Wastewater Regionalization Program - Destrehan Wastewater Treatment Plant to increase the Contract time by 82 days.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. That Ordinance No. 97-10-5 adopted October 6, 1997, by St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with Roxco, Ltd. For the construction of the St. Charles Parish Wastewater Regionalization Program-Destrehan Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Project in the amount of \$16,986,881.00; and

SECTION II. That Ordinance No. 97-11-7 adopted November 17, 1997, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Change Order No. One (1) for the St. Charles Parish Wastewater Regionalization Program-Destrehan Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Project to decrease the contract amount by \$679,981.00; and

SECTION III. That Ordinance No. 99-6-17 adopted June 21, 1999, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Change Order No. Two (2) for the St. Charles Parish Wastewater Regionalization Program-Destrehan Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Project to increase the contract time by 28 days; and

SECTION IV. That Ordinance No. 99-10-5 adopted October 4, 1999, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Change Order No. Three (3) for the St. Charles Parish Wastewater Regionalization Program-Destrehan Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Project that decreased the contract amount by \$11,308.77;

SECTION V. That it is necessary to amend the contract to adjust the contract time by 82 days to account for delays encountered in obtaining water for the project and a railroad crossing permit.

SECTION VI. That it is necessary to increase the contract time by 82 days.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, THAT WE, THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL, do hereby approve and authorize the execution

of Change Order No. Two (4) to the contract for the St. Charles Parish Wastewater Regionalization Program-Destrehan Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Project and to increase the contract time by 82 days.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute this Change Order to the contract.

Τh	ne foregoing ordinance h	aving been sub	mitted to a vo	ote, the vot	e thereon wa	as as
follows:				DADDD	A D A CATE	BLACK.
YEAS:	RAMCHANDRAN,	FAUCHEUX,	KILAIRE,	FABRE,	ADADIE,	ם ביים ביים

YEAS: MARINO, MINNICH

NONE

NAYS: AUTHEMENT ABSENT:

2000 And the ordinance was declared adopted this 3rd day of April to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

ACTING Danus C. aboli	
SECRETARY CON BOUND	RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT 4-4-00	CLERK OF COURT OFFICE
APPROVEDDI\$APPROVED	ON 4-6-00
COLLD Fare	AS ENTRY NO. 242254
PARISH PRESIDENT / LOCAL PRESI	INMORTGAGE CONVEYANCE BOOK
AT 3:40 PM RECD BY	NO. 748 FOLIO 557
N	

CHANGE ORDER

					No. <u>Four</u>
PROJ	JECT: St. Charles Parish DATE OF ISSUANCE: Wastewater Regionalization Program Destrehan Wastewater Treatment Plant				
CONTRACTOR:			St. Charles Parish Project No. <u>S-97-07-01</u>		
	American	Home Assurance	ENGINEER:	Camp Dresser & McF	Kee Inc.
CON"	(TRACT FO	R: \$16,986,881.00	ENGINEER's	Project No. <u>8285-2258</u>	33 <u>-D</u>
You a	re directed	to make the following ch	anges in the Cor	ntract Documents:	
Descr	iption: See	attached:			
_		ge Order: To resolve n	_	nd delays by Lou-Con	Inc.
1. 2. 3.	Daily reports from R.T 02-27-98 to 01-20-00 CDM correspondence to R. Wright dated July 22, 1999 Minutes of progress meeting dated 07-19-99				
4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10.	Minutes of progress meeting dated 05-20-99 Minutes of progress meeting dated 04-23-99 Minutes of progress meeting dated 06-23-99 CDM letter to R. Wright dated 06-30-99 Max Foote to CDM dated 09-13-99, 11-03-9, 12-16-99 CDM to Max Foote dated 01-14-00 Max Foote to CDM dated 01-18-00 CDM to R. Wright dated 01-20-00				
CHAI		NTRACT PRICE:	CHAN	IGE IN CONTRACT T	IME:
Original Contract Price		O r igin	al Contract Time		
\$ <u>16,986,881.00</u>			Calendar days -		
			a.	ays or date	

Previous Change Orders No. 2&3 \$0 deduction of \$791,289.77	Net change from previous Change Orders \$ + 28 days
Contract Price Prior to this Change Order	Contract Time Prior to this Change Order
# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	\$ 658 Calendar days
\$ 16,195.591.23	days or date
Net decrease of this Change Order \$0-	Net Increase of this Change Order \$ 82 Calendar days
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders	Contract Time with all approved Change Orders
\$ <u>16,195,591.23</u>	\$ <u>740 Calendar days</u>
This change order includes not only all doverhead, and profit markup but also includes to the performed delays, rescheduling	irect costs of Contractor such as labor, material, job les any costs for modifications or changes in sequence ing, disruptions, extended direct or general overhead, hich includes wages, and other impact costs.
RECOMMENDED: APPROV	<u> </u>